FILING ORGANIZATION:

REGULATION NUMBER:

DATE ADOPTED:
MODIFIED:

REGULATION(S)

SUPERSEDED/MODIFIED:

CATCH AREAS:

FISHERY TYPE:

SPECIES:

ON/OFF RESERVATION:

LEGAL GEAR:

EFFECTIVE DATES:

DAYS/HOURS:

OTHER RESTRICTIONS:

[

LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE
F23-035

SEPTEMBER 13, 2023

#F23-018, SECTIONS II and 3 MODIFIED

6D
COMMERCIAL
COHO

OFF

MARINE SET, DRIFT GILLNETS AND HAND HELD
GEAR, AS PER REG. #F23-018

SEPTEMBER 21, 2023 THROUGH OCTOBER 30, 2023

CATCH COMPOSITION WILL DETERMINE IF THE FISHERY WILL
CONTINUE BEYOND 10/30

IF EXTENDED, FISHING PERIOD FROM 10/30 THROUGH 11/06
WILL BE SUBJECT TO POSSIBLE EMERGENCY CLOSURE.

SET AND DRIFT GILLNETS:

OPEN 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM (DAYLIGHT

HOURS ONLY) FROM THURSDAY 9/21 THROUGH TUESDAY
(10/10), AND

OPEN CONTINUOUSLY FROM 7:00 AM
WEDENSDAY 10/11 THROUGH 6:00 PM
MONDAY 10/30 (SEE RESTRICTION #4 BELOW) .

HAND HELD GEAR:
OPEN CONTUOUSLY 9/21-10/30.

AS PER REG. #F23-018.

CHINOOK AND CHUM MUST BE RELEASED UNHARMED THROUGH

10/10.

GILLNETS MAY BE FISHED 24 HOURS PER DAY 7 DAYS A WEEK
FROM 10/11 THROUGH 11/05, BUT NETS CAN ONLY BE
FISHED UNATTENDED FROM SUNSET TO SUNRISE ACCORDING
TO THE TIMES LISTED IN THE TABLE BELOW.

1500 FT CLOSURE AROUND EACH RIVER MOUTH.

THE AREA WEST OF THE DUNGENESS RIVER TO THE EAST
SIDE OF CLINE SPIT IS RESERVED AS EXCLUSIVE USE BY
JAMESTOWN FISHERS.



SUNDOWN TO SUNUP TABLE:
DATE
10/11-10/14
10/15-10/21
10/22-10/28
10/29-11/04

SUNSET

6:30
6:15
6:00
5:50

PM
PM
PM
PM

SUNRISE

7

30 AM

7:40 AM
7
7:55 AM

50 AM

5. FROM 9/21 THROUGH 10/10, DAYLIGHT HOURS ARE DEFINED

AS 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM.

6. FISHERMEN ARE REMINDED TO OBSERVE THE JAMESTOWN
S'KLALLAM TRIBE'S EXCLUSIVE FISHING AREA.

JUSTIFICATIONS: HARVEST AVAIABLE COHO SALMON

(LOWER ELWHA FISHERIES
760 STRATTON RD
PORT ANGELES, WA 98363)



